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CERTIFIED LETTER NO. Z 039 740 207 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Williams
102 Forest Street
Crystal Springs, MS 392059

RE: 102 Forest Strest
Crystal Springs, Copiah County, Mississippi

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Williams:

The Uncontrolled Sites Section of the Mississippi Department of Environmental
Quality (MDEQ) has completed a review of the sampling report prepared by Ogden
Environmental and Engineering for the above referenced property. The MDEQ
requires no further action at this site at this time.

If cleanup standards change or additional data becomes available for the site, then
MDEQ will notify the appropriate parties of the need for any additional
investigation(s) or remedial action{s}. These actions will be consistent with our
need to protect human health, welfare, and/or the environment.

If you have any questions, concerning this matter, please contact Gretchen
‘Zmitrovich at {601) 961-5240.

Sincerely,

whadl/

Tony Russell, Chief
Uncontrolled Sites Section

e

Kuhlman Electric-102 Forest (R Williams) SNFA_2-9-01 (gz)
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December 20, 2000

Anastasty Humil™ ¥

Ms. Gretchen Zmitrovich B it Prograsia
Mississippi Department of Env:ronmental Quahty {‘1’955 Ea;tﬂl:lle Mile Road
Office of Pollution Control arves, Michiges

101 West Capitol Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201

Re:  Progress Report of Assessment and Remediation Activities - ' F ' L E CGP Y

Kuhlman Electric Corporation and Residential Properties
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Ms. Zmitrovich:

. This is a progress report to surunarize the assessment and remediation activities related to PCB
contamjnation at Crystal Springs, Mississippi. BorgWamer’s last update was October 31, 2000.
As you are aware, pursuant to the indemnity agreement between Kuhlman Electric Corporation
(KEC) and BorgWamner Inc., BorgWarner has continued the assessment at the KEC plant and
began the assessment of residential properties along a drainage channel downgradient of the
plant. BorgWamer has also been actively remediating those properties adjacent to the KEC plant
for which access was previously granted and sampling was complete.

BorgWarner, as 1t stated in its October 31, 2000 letter to the MlSSlSSlppl Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ), remains comlmtted to working closely with MDEQ, USEPA,
local government and KEC 1n a cooperative manner to accomplish the tasks necessary for the
protection of human health and the environment, io the extent that the circumstances are covered
by its contractual indemnity to KEC. BorgWarner will continue to seek MDEQ’s guidance and
direction in its current and future intended activities and to promptly share information.

ACTIONS TAKEN AND PLANNED

1. Delineation of Residential Properties along Jackson and Lee Avenues

, BorgWarner promptly and voluntanly beéan sampling and delineation activities at the residential
. and commercial properties, adjoining the XEC plant that appeared to or reportedly have been
affected by runoff or by the removal of soil from the KEC plant prior to October 6, 1999.
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Under MDEQ’s supervision, BorgWarner conducted delineation activities of these properties
~during the month of August, 2000. A total of eighteen (18) properties were investigated, which
were: : . ) :

Perry Smith, 219 North Jackson Street
Stringer Funeral Home, 301 North Jackson Street -
Stringer Rental Property, 303 North Jackson Street
Harold and Suzanne Warren, 403 North Jackson Street
Elnor Wright, 401 North Jackson Street
Sonny Reeves, 405 North Jackson Street
Brent Property, 403 Lee Avenue . _
Louie Lang/David Vinson, 407 North Jackson Street
. Jerry Youngblood, 100 Lamar St.

10. Medical Clinic, Lee Avenue
- 11. Edwards Property, 406 Lee Avenue

12. Garment Shop, 414 Lee Avenue

13. Frazier Property, 405 Lee Avenue

14. Duplex Property, 408/410 Lee Avenue

15. Kellum Property, 412 Lee Avenue '
. 16. Dabney/Smith Property, 215 North Jackson

17. Cooper Property, 409 North Jackson

18. Larry and Carol Wright, 305 North Jackson

e

BorgWarner acted under the continuous guidance and direction of the MDEQ with respect to
delineation activities at the residential and commercial properties adjoining the KEC plant. Split
- samples were analyzed and QA/QC procedures were implemented by two laboratories-
experienced with polychlorinated biphenyl analysis. Samples were frequently split with on-site
. MDEQ representatives for MDEQ’s independent analysis, which to our knowledge consistently
correlated with BorgWarner’s on-site and off-site laboratory analytical results.

The delineation activities were conducted utilizing the “ US EPA, Region IV Environmental
Investigations Standard Operating Procedures and Quality Assurance Manual,” May 1996
(EISOPQAM), sampling and analytical protocols. A copy of the work plan with procedures nsed
in the field and applicable sections of the EISOPQAM are attached to this report for reference

purposes.

Upon completing the delineation activities, BorgWamer compiled and submitted the analytical
results on October 2, 2000 to MDEQ and US EPA, Region IV. Subsequently, BorgWarmer
began to schedule the remediation of residential and commercial properties adjacent 1o the KEC
plant and along Jackson and Lee Avenues for which access was granted with the assistance of
MDEQ and City of Crystal Springs Mayor Webb and where an attorney and/or an independent
consultant were not involved in performing conflicting sampling activities.
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2. Remediation of Residential Properties

On October 16, 2000 BorgWamer Initiated remediation activities at the M :
Dabney/Smith properties, which are adjacent to the KEC plant. Remediatioff of the. Newman
Duplex, on Lee Avenue, began on November 30, 2000. Remediation of t]fese properties
involved excavation and disposal of all soil containing 1.0 part per mllhon or. greater of
PCBs in accordance with MDEQ’s established clean-up criteria for residential’ properties. All
soils containing greater than 1 ppm PCBs but less than 50 ppm PCBs were profiled and disposed -
of at the BFI’s “Little Dixie” Subtitle D Landfill in Madison County, Mlssmmppl after MDEQ
and US EPA, Region IV approvals were obtained. -
Following excavation, all excavated areas were sampled to confirm that impacted soil had been
removed. In correspondence regarding disposal requirements, Craig Brown of US EPA, Region
IV, stated that the excavated soils did not meet the defimition of “PCB remediation waste.”
Under this definition, the remediation activities fell under the management criteria and

guidelines set by MDEQ. As a result, the remediation and confirmation of clean-up standards -

established by MDEQ guidance were adopted and implemented in all of BorgWarmer’s
residential remediation activities. A grid with ten-foot (10) sampling pomt centers was used to’
confirm that impacted soils had been removed at each site.

The remediation of the Dabney/Smith, the Medical Center and the Newman duplex property

" resulted in the removal of 1400 tons of 'soil, which was disposed of at the BFI “Little Dixie”

Subtitle D Landfill and replaced with 1500 tons of certified clean soil. During the remediation
activities, the on-site laboratory analyzed 324 soil samples in the month of November and the
fixed-base laboratory analyzed 32 quality control samples.

Vegetation, such as live oak trees, was treated with specialty equipment for maximum protection
and to minimize damage to the root systems. Soil surrounding the live oak tree roots was
removed using an “Air Shovel”", a unique technology adopted specifically for this purpose. The
Air Shovel” uses a pressure spray to dislodge soil from around the roots while a vacuum system
removes the soil and water by vacuuming into a tank. This method of soil removal has
performed effectively with minimal damage to the tree’s root system as was confirmed by the
landscaping contractor and arbonist. However, this process, regardless of is effectiveness, is
very tedious and as a result only the tree on the Dabney/Smith property was completed during
the second half of November. One other live oak tree, located on the Medical Center property,
remains to be treated in a similar fashion and is scheduled for January 2001.

Landscaping and replacement of structures (sheds, car ports, etc.) on both the Medical Center
and the Dabney/Smith properties are continuing and will most likely be completed by the end of
December 2000. Both properties have been surveyed and the fence between the Dabney/Smith
and Medical Center properties is currently being re-instatled. Landscaping has been completed
on the Newman duplex property.
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Third party independent sampling activities commissioned by the Nutt & Associates Law Firm
have interfered with planned remediation activities along Lee Avenue, specifically at the
. Frazier’s, Edward’s, and Kellum’s properties. The Garment Shop 1s 2 more complicated matter

for two reasons. First, the impacted soil at the Garment Shop is located at the property line -

" between it and the Kellum residence and second, the Kellum elm tree roots extend to the
Garment Shop property jtself. BorgWarner has filed a Freedom of Information Act request to
MDEQ in an effort to obtain a copy of the recently submitted report generated by these
- independent parties. .

BorgWarner, after its evaluation of the sampling results and data contained within the third party
. report, will begin discussions with the attorney(s), representing each resident (mentioned above)
- along Lee Avenue in an attempt to resolve the matter, 1nc1udmg confirmation that all sampling
results have been disclosed, and whether further sampling is necessary, and confirm access to -
then remediate those properties. BorgWarner also plans to keep MDEQ appraised of any
developments and any progress or if no progress is being made with the attorney(s) involved.

BorgWarner will schedule delineation activities for the Gas Station, which is at the comer of Lee
Avenue next to the Garment Shop, Mayor Webb’s residence and the drainage pathway to the
south. BorgWarner will inform MDEQ of the timing for those activities.

- 3. Drainage Channel Properties

~ Beginning on October 30™ through the end of November, BorgWarner collected and analyzed.
soil samples from nine properties situated along the drainage channel leading from the north side
of KEC’s plant site to Lake Chautauqua. The properties were:

Sojourner Property, 111 MPherson Street

Weathersby Property, 101 Forest Street

Robert Williams Property (Lonnie Williams’ residence), 103 Forest Street

Flossie M®Murray Property (Ralph Williams residence), 104 Forest Street

Ralph Williams Rental Property, 107 Forest Street

Richard Williams Property, 102 Forest Street ‘ ,
Roberta Fitzgerald Estate Property, (R.P Edwards point of contact) 108 Tucker Street
Property currently is being rented to the Kendrick family.

Welch Property, 501 Camp Street

9. Orister Harris Property, 311 West Railroad Avenue

Nk W -

o

A total of 650 soil samples was collected from these properties and analyzed by the on-site
laboratory. The fixed-base laboratory analyzed an additional 65 samples for confirmation and
quality control purposes. These preliminary assessment activities were conducted in the same
manner as the Kuhlman plant preliminary site assessment and the KEC plant adjacent residential
properties; and utilizing the “EPA, Region IV Environmental Investigations Standard Operating
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protocols.

Preliminary results available at this time indicate that six of the nine: mpﬁf&at were
sampled will require cerfain remediation. Four properties, including the :Sojoufner; Williams’
rental, Harris and Welch properties, will require remediation under the MDEQ. glél.!gehnes since
the highest concentrations detected are less than 50 ppm. Two properties,” including the
MMurray and R. P. Edwards properties, have $oil with PCB concentrations-‘greater: than 50 .
ppm and therefore will require remediation under the TSCA rules. The following is a list of
properties where concentrations greater than 1.0 ppm PCB were detected as well as the h]ghest
detected concentration on each property:

Property Highest Detected Concentration
Sojourner . 2.6ppm
Williams rental 30.0 ppm
Harris 1.2 ppm
Welch 8.4 ppm
M*Murray ~ 70.0 ppm
R. P. Edwards 51.0 ppm

Data from this sampling event are being evaluated and once quality control measures are
completed the data will be tabulated. Site-specific reports containing collected data, maps of
sampling locations, and work plans for remediation, if required, for each individual site are also
being prepared and will be submitted to MDEQ and US EPA, Region IV by January 12, 2001. .

It is anticipated that additional sampling will be required along the drainage channel. Several
undeveloped properties, either abutting the drainage channel or through which the drainage
channel runs, will be sampled to delineate the extent of possibly impacted soil and determine the
potential for future runoff to Lake Chautauqua. The Department will be kept appralsed as to the
timing for this additional investigation and sampling activity.

4, KEC Plant

After an initial phase of sampling in the areas identified by KEC’s construction activities and the
related equipment decontamination zone, BorgWarmner conducted further, substantial sampling
activities in the south and north parking lot areas as well as the former above ground storage tank
area. These delineation activities, other than any possible data gaps, have been completed. The
results are currently being tabulated and compared for correlation purposes between the on-site
and off-site laboratories, prior to being issued to MDEQ. Should any data gaps exist,
BorgWarner will conduct further sampling activities. '
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This additional data will be incorporated as an addendum to the Preliminary Site Assessment
Report, submitted to MDEQ in July 2000. Comments to the Preliminary Site Assessment Report

- made by MDEQ will also be addressed and included in the addendum submittal. It is anticipated '
- that the addendum report will be submitted to MDEQ by February 12, 2001.

5. Lake Chautauqua

BorgWarner intends to consider delineation of the sediments at Lake Chautauqua, ecological
assessment, and surface water sampling, to the extent appropriate after receipt of the pending

“Task Force” report. These activities will not begin on any great scale u:ntll the Task Force

report is evaluated.

6. Groundwater Delineation

- BorgWarner intends to delineate the nature and extent of any groundwater contamination relative

to the KEC plant. Groundwater delineation will take place at the time that remediation at the
KEC plant commences. It is critical that the protective cover at the KEC plant site is not

- distwrbed for the time being and that the groundwater investigation is addressed when

BorgWarner is actively remediating on the KEC plant property. This approach will ensure that
sediments from the KEC Plant do not travel to the drainage channel and Lake Chautauqua.

_ BorgWamer remains dedicated to continuing its open communication with MDEQ and US EPA,

Region IV and looks forward to the meeting with MDEQ and City of Crystal Springs Mayor

- Webb and other Crystal Springs representatives on January 17, 2001 (at 8:30 am) to further.

dlSCl.lSS any of the above and share its plans for future activities.

~ Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at (810) 497-4503 at

your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

Anastasia Hamel %’&

Director, Environmental Programs
BorgWarner Inc.
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Attachments:

1. Work Plan — Preliminary Assessment and Remediation
2. Craig Brown, US EPA, Region IV letter to BFI

cc: J. Banks, MDEQ
T. Russell, MDEQ)
K. Dowell, Esq., MDEQ
C. Brown, US EPA Region IV
H. Webb, Mayor Crystal Springs
Laurene H. Horiszny, Esq.
Robert Martin, MSGA
Thomas D. Lupo, Esq.
Scott E. Schang, Esq.
Mickey Crockett, KEC
Al Thomas, KEC



WORKPLAN FOR THE PRELIMINARY _
ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION OF PCB CONTAMINATION IN SOIL
KUHLMAN ELECTRIC CORPORATION FACILITY
AND RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
"IN CRYSTAL SPRINGS, MISSISSIPP]

-~ As established by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) guidelines in

connection with this project, all work related to the preliminary assessment of the extent of -

contamination at the Kuhlman Electric Corporation (KEC) facility and work related to the

preliminary assessment and confirmation of remedial actions at KEC adjacent

residential/commercial properties and residential properties along the drainage channel (leading

from the north side of KEC’s facility to Lake Chautauqﬁa) has been perforrhed in accordance

with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region IV “Environmental Investigations,

Standard Operating Procedures and Quality Assurance Manual”, May 1996 (EISOPQAM.

Copies of relevant and applicable portions of the EISOPQAM are maintained on site during all
- field activities and all field personnel are trained in its implementation. Remedial action

‘confirmation sampling grids were established using MDEQ Guidance Document, Verification of

Soil Remediation, Environmental Response Division, Waste Management Division, April 1994,
Revision 1. Specifically, sampling grids were based on Part 2-Medium and Large Site Soil

Cleanup Verification, “Establishing Grid Interval.”

Field operations were performed under the site-specific Health and Safety Plan guidelines.
Modified Level “D” Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was utilized by 2ll personnel working

within the investigative area.




Sampling Objectives

\

included historical use of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB). All samplmg praeedures were
conducted in accordance with the US EPA, Region IV EISOPQAM. Sampﬁfg procedures
included the collection of soil samp]es on a twenty foot triangular grid; where posmble at
discreet depth intervals. Surface and subsurface soil samples were collected-ug;pg GQoProbe

MacronobefM direct push sampling equipment. The GeoProbe® system .ue;es é hy:drmllically
driven hammer to advance a hollow, split-barrel sampler to the desired depthThe salﬁpler
contains an acetate liner in which a sample of the cored soil is retained. 'Ihe Macﬁf’mﬁem cqfer
retains a2 1.25-inch diameter continuous 4 feet in length core sample. _ Once'-sét.llpli.ng. is
completed, the direct-push boring holes are backfilled with bentomte chips in unpaved areas,

and with grout in parking lots and other paved areas.

Throughout the delineation activities each direct-push boring was sampled at 0.5-3.0 feet below

ground surface (bgs) and at 3.0-6.0 feet bgs. Selected borings were completed to depths _varjring '
from 8-12 feet bgs and sampled in these deeper intervals to evaluate the vertical disﬁibuﬁoﬁ of

contaminants.

Additional sampling of dust, stream and drainage ditch sediments, surface water and g’round-

water were collected, as warranted, in accordance with applicable EISOPQAM guidelines.



Analytical Methods

Sampies fhat were collected were analyzed for PCBS in the on-site mobile laboratory,
Environmental Chemistry: Consulting Services (ECCS).of Madison, Wisconsin. Initially soil .
samples were also analyzed for chlorinated benzenes unﬁl data confirmed that chlorinated |
- benzene contamination is not at issue in samples \#ith low concentrations of PCBs (generally _
 ' <20 ppm). At leést 10% of all samples were split and sent to a fixed-base laboratory, Paradigm
- Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (PAL) of Wilmington, Nbrth Carolina for analysis of the same
parameters as for the on-site mobile laboratory t§ corroborate the results of laboratory analyses
for quality control and quality assurance measures. Botﬁ the on-site and fixed-base laboratories |
ﬁsed the same standard EPA approved analytical methods. PCBs were analyzed by Modified
E_nviromnéntal Protection Agency (EPA) Method 808b/81 'and. chiorinated benzene compounds
were analyzed by EPA Method 8270. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyzed by
EPA Method 8260 for samples suspected of being impacted by other industrial processes
scjlvénts unrelated to PCBs. Select soil samples were also analyzed for silver, by EPA Method

6010B, and cyanide, by EPA Method 9012A.

Su:fa_.c,e' water samples were analyzed by PAL for PCBs using EPA Method 8080/81.
Semuvolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were analyzed by EPA Method 8270, Volatile
Orga:m'c Compounds (VOCs) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260, silver by EPA Method
60108, and cyanide using Standard Method 4500 Cn-E. Perched ground water was analyzed for

PCBs, SVOCs, and VOCs by the same methods as indicated above for surface water,
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Quality Control

The following is the list of key personnel dedicated to this project:

Proj eci Manager:

Duties:

Field Sample Custodian:

Duties:

Field Team Leader:

Duties:

Samplers:

Duties:

Laboratory Sample

Custodian;

Duties:

Associates, LLC :
Responsible for management of project mcluﬁ)gr ;all ﬁeld

coordination efforts. '-*“f. ‘_ .

Mr. Robert Martin, Christine Slagle, Martin & Slagle

GeoEnvironmental Associates, LLC

Maintaining custody of samples, completing sample S
labels, Chain-of-Custody record. _

Mr. Robert Martin, Martin & Slagle GeoEnvironmental  ~
Associates, LLC

Responsible for all activities related to the
collection of samples.

Tim Fitzpatrick, Christine Slagle, Robert Martin

Individuals responsible for the actual collection of

sampies.
i

Mr. Michael Linskens, ECCS

Mr. Nicolas Schertz, ECCS

Ms. Erin Staagard, PAL

Individuals responsible for accepting custody of

samples from the field sample custodian.




- Quality Assurance Objectives for Data

Data for this project is being generéted by two separate entities. The on-site data is generated by

“ECCS in their mobile laboratory.  The fixed-base labnratbry, PAL in Wilmington, North

‘Carolina, generates the analytical results for the split samples.

The data quality objectives are pre-defined for the ECCS data in that Mississippi considers all |

“mobile lab data screening level data. ECCS uses the same equipment and methodology as the

fixed-base laboratories with the exception of the mini-extraction modification. Mobile
laboratory data is validated by comparison of a minimum of 10% split samples with PAL.

Following this procedure, the data qualifies as screening data with definitive confirmation under

US EPA, Region IV EISOPQAM guidelines.

All samples sent to PAL were collected as follows: The sample was transferred from the

GeoProbe® clean, unused, acetate sample liner into the labeled 4 ounce (0z) amber glass soil jar.

_The sample jar was then transferred to the mobile lab where ECCS personnel homogenized the

samplé prior to taking an aliquot for analysis. Due to the limited sample volume required by the
ECCS mini-extraction and the low volatility of the chemicals of concem, the initial sampling jar
was resealed (after ECCS personne] removed the amount of sample needed for their analysis),

refrigerated and then sent to PAL; meaning PAL analyzed the sample from the exact same

- sample jar as ECCS.

Equipﬁlent rinsate samples were collected for evaluation of cross-contamination potential from
ineffective decontamination procedures. These were prepared by pouring distilled water over
the sampling equipment after decontamination and collecting and preserving the rinsate that was
generated. Equipment rinseate samples were collected in accordance with the EPA, Region 1V
EISOPQAM guidelines.

Field blank samples were collected by filling sampling containers that were kept in the transition
zone with distilled water. Field blanks determine the presence of ambient contaminants that may

not be directly related to concentrations of contaminants in the sample media.




SAMPLE CONTROL AND FIELD RECORDS

Sample Identification .

All samples sent to PAL for analysis conform to the labeling requirements under sei:ﬁoﬁ 3.2.10f
the EISOPQAM. -

8.3.1 Chain of Custody Procedures

Samples were logged as they were colleéted from the geoprobe liners. Date, t!meand sample -
litholgy were recorded on each log. Samples were then transferred to 4 oz amber gl_gssz'jars' and
the jars transferred to a small sample cooler, which was taken to the mobile lab by field
personnel iﬁ charge of sample handling.” Sample identification (ID), date and time samj)ling_
occurred were recorded in the field logbook before transferring the samples to the mobile lab.
Upon arrival at the mobile lab, the samples were transferred to the ECCS sample custqﬂian who
logged each sample on ECCS chain of icust-::dy forms. Each sample was assigned a unique -
ECCS internal ID number for tracking purposes. After analysis, the samples were transferred to
either a sample refrigerator in the mobile lab or stored in coolers with ice until they were either

shipped to PAL for confirmation analysis or readied for disposal. For samples sent 'to_PAL, a

. new chain of custody form was completed by field personnel in charge of sample haﬁd-ling.

8.3.2 Field Records

Field records were kept in accordance with procedures and guidelines specified in section 3.5 of
EISOPQAM. '



8.4  Analvtical Procedures

For analyms of samples in the field, ECCS used EPA Method 8082m, modified for quantitation

of chlorinated benzenes and the mini extraction procedure. -

PAL used EPA Method 8082 for quantitation of PCBs. For chlorinated benzenes, it used EPA
Method 8270. While Method 8270 does not cover all the chlorinated benzenes, it provides -
confirmation of the ones it does detect and has the added benefit of supplying an analysis of a

b'road‘range of other semivolatile organic compounds.

For the analysis of cyanide EPA Method 9012A was employed and for silver EPA Method '
6010B.

' Selected samples‘ were analyzed by EPA Method 8260, primarily to confirm that volatile organic

- compounds were not present in the samples or part of the site contaminants.
.5 Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC

- QA/QC procedures for both labs were found to be virtually identical. Summaries of each
 laboratory procedures follow. '

ECCS:

* | Continuous calibration standards analyzed every ten samples or less and at the end of a run.

¢ Blank samples and laboratory control samples (LCS) analyzed every twenty samples or less
with a minimum of one per day. '

¢ Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) samples analyzed every twenty samples or

less with a minimum of one per day.




of every 20 samples gas chromatography/mass spectroscopy (GCMS)*EI‘H% follows

method specific tuning requirements per EPA Method 8270. :
¢ Blank and LCS samples analyzed every 20 samples or less with a mlmmum oﬁpne per day
¢+ MS/MSD samples analyzed every 20 samples or less with a minimum of one per day '

[

8.6 Data Validation and Reporting

As discussed in section 8.2, the primary validation of the ECCS data was accomphshed through

comparison with the data from PAL.

Since Hexachlorobenzene and 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene are the only chlorinated benzenés 6’11 ﬂ1e
standard Method 8270 list, these two compounds and total PCBs were the parameters tracked for '

the data validation procedure.

Overall, the correlation to this point .of the investigation and remediation activities has been
excellent with the majority of sample splits showing Relative Percent Differences (RPDs) of fess
than 100. Considering the inherent variability of soil as a matrix, achieving 93% acceptable split
data spanning several orders of magnitude of concentration serves to justify the use of ihe on-site

data as definitive quality.
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TOXICS SECTION

T FAX SHEET

- 11.S. EPA, Region 4

AFC Bldg., 12th Floor
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

DATE: - . October 19, 2000

No. Of Pages 1 (Including cover sheet)

TO: Kathy Daniels &) Ribert /”'&r“)‘ rn 6/0 AL ﬂémﬂ ot
BF! . H 4’44"4»
FAX Number: (601) 982-9439

FROM:  Craig Brown :
- FEPA 4 ﬂ&j ’ }541/1,\,
Phone: (404) 562-8990

FAX: = (404) 562-8973

Message: Kathy - 1 received the data package you transmitted yesterday on soil
removed from two properties near the Kuhiman Electric site. Given the size of the project
area I believe that the in-situ grid samplmg performed by Ogden bhas adequated - '
characterized the soil for disposal under TSCA PCB regulations. The highest PCB
concentration I noted was 7.2 ppm. This particular cleanup action of adjacent
residential/commercial properties that were contaminated by run-off and/or fill dirt
transfer from Kulhman is being done under MDEQ’s direction. Based on what we know of
the site and the timing of PCB releases to soil at Kuhlman, any soil from the properties
surrounding Kuhlman that is currently below 50 ppm PCB based on adequate in-sitn
characterization does not meet the definition of “PCB remediation waste” and therefore
may be disposed of as solid waste in a state-approved solid waste landfill, ‘



R o e
SR | . @ ELVE ™
' . ' WEATHERSBY PROPERTY

o : 101 Forest Street JAN 2 5 200 /_ﬂj _
. ) | ' _ Crystal Springs, Mississippl : ' -

- PCB Concentrations Detected in Soil DEQ‘OPC —
- : Field L.aboratory
;_———-— X
| Sample Depth Date Date Concentration

Sample ID {ft bgs) Collected Analyzed | (mg/kg)
861 0.5 04-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-D0 <0.10
1.5 01-Nov-0C | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
15 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00- <0.10
858 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 - 018
_ 1.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
859 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 0.20
1.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 .<0.10

S T 860 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
|
|
\
|
\
|

NA = Not Analyzed -
J = Elevated detection level due to toxaphene interference



RICHARD WILLIAMS PROPERTY
- 102 Forest Street
Crystal Springs, Mississippi
PCB Concentrations Detected in Soil

Field Laboratory
T
"Sample Depth Date Date Concentration
Sample 1D (ft bgs) Collected Analyzed {mg/kg)
850 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
1.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
849 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 06-Nov-00 0.11
1.5 01-Nov-00 | 02-Nov-00 <0.10
851 0.5 01-Nov-00 01-Nov-G0 <0.10
1.5 01-Nov-00 01-Nov-00 <0.10
§52 0.5 01-Nov-00 | 01-Nov-0D <0.10
1.5 01-Nov-00 | .02-Nov-00 0.14
a0 0.5 02-Nov-00- | 04-Nov-00 <0.10
16 02-Nov-00 04-Nov-00 <0.10
a02 0.5 02-Mov-00 | 04-Nov-00 <0.10
1.5 02-Nov-00 | 04-Nov-00 <0.10
303 05 02-Nov-00 | Q4-Nov-00 <0.10
1.5 02-Nov-00 04-Nov-00 <0.10.
904 0.5 03-Nov-00 | , 04-Nov-00 <0.10
1.5 03-Nov-00 | - 04-Nov-00 <0.10

‘ Il NA = Not Analyzed

J = Elevated detection limit due to toxaphene interference
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S o ROBERT WILLIAMS PROPERTY JAN 2 5 m ‘J
103 Forest Street

Crystal Springs, Mississippi - T DE @ Pc

PCB Concentrations Detected in Soll

919 05 03-Nov-00 04-Nov-00 0.22
' 1.5 | 03-Nov-00 04-Nov-00 0.12

NA = Not Analyzed
J = Elevated detection level due to toxaphene interference
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¢0ct-17-00 0O1:03P CITY CRYSTAL SPRINGS

CRYSTAL SPRINGS RESIDENTS
MEETING SCHEDULE CONCERNIN
PCB TESING (OCTOBER 18. 2008

1. Beulah Sojourher
111 McPherson Street
Time 8:30 AM.

2. Property owner:  Flossie W. McMurray
(2 lots) Lives out of town 118
Son = Ralph Williams s s
Renter — Kevin Jones , o
Time 8:45 AM.

3. Wanda Will.iams
102 Forest Street L
. Time 9:00 AM. o s

4, Ms. Weathersby
101 Forest Street
Daughter lives in trailer
Mattie Weathersby
101A Forest Street
Time 9:15 AM.

S. Lonnie Williams
102 Forest Street
Time 9:30 AM.

6.  Earl and Betty Kendrick ’ R
108 Tucker Street _ o
Time 9:45 AM.

7.  Paulette Welch

501 Camp Street
Time 10:00 AM.

**DEQ needs to assess need for testing on other properties™”
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;US Postal Seyvice
Receipt for Certified Mail

MR AND MRS RICHARD WILLIAMS
102 FOREST STREET
CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39058

Lpostage $

Caentified Fee

P

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Deltvery Foa

Retum Receipt Showing 10
Whom & Date Dedivered

Fletum Receipt Showing ko Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §

Postmark of Date

__PS Form 3800, April 1995




‘008E U Sd

(esuaroy) 5661 140V “00BE

Mn.s‘mgm.ummwor ..E_ucc_._.a uw_mE nod p y ueseud pue jdiess si) 9AES ‘g
4 LS

“LLBE Wod B 1 wey u Do siqeaydde ey xoayo ‘pajsenbel s) idieoa) winel i idiadas)
S\ Jo W) oy up seoeds eudadde ayy w pajsenbel S00wvues Byl Joj ses} BN g

"R BUY IO JUCI; Ay} uo AHIAAMIA Q3 LOIYLSTY 9510pUD ‘sasseippe
ey jo uebe pezumpne ue o0} 1o ‘eassesppe By ) PEICUISAN AloAjep Wwem nok |

“lequinu a8yl of juedeipe G31S3ND3AY LdI3J3H NYNLIY
QIDINE JO WO} BuopuT BRE JO YOBY O} XyJB ‘oSN “SyuLed adeds i spue pausunb
B4} 10 SuBawW AqQ BRILIB BY) |0 |U0J) BUL 0} I} UJBNE PURB '| | BE WUG. 'PIED 1dIB08) WINGI B Uo
SSAUPPE PUB SR NOA PUR JSQUINL |FBW payuee By} jum dieoe) wnjes e Juem nok | p

"SRIE By} W pue 'KISD81 G UIEAI PUE ‘UOBISP ‘818D ‘SPILE U |0 SSBIPPE WINB)
ayt Jo By el o1 qris pawwnG eyl xons ‘peyiewisod 1IEIEL S|y JUEM Jou ap MOA |y E

(661842 BI)XE OU} JBLIET [RUNI INGA 53 |} PUBL| JO MOPUM
B0MUSS 5210 150d B je ejonre eyl uesaxd pue ‘peyoele idiesss ey} Buines| sselppe
winie: By} 1o Wby ey o) grys pewwnb syl s 'peieunsed 1heass Sy BM Nok § |

‘fiuoy 865} s8ajey |eud(ido pejaejes Aue 1of sebieya
pue ‘a9} Jew peyjuss ‘ebejsod seB|Q-161d 10000 O) OHUE o} sdwels ebeisod yous



SENDER:" . ’

& Complete iteme 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Complete itemns 3, 42, and 4b.

0 Print your name and addrass on the raverse of this form so that we can retom this
card to you.

0 Allach this form to the frort of the mailpiece, of on the back if space does not
permit.

O 'Write “Rafurn Raceipt Requesied” on the mailpiece below the aricle number.

O The Aetum Receipt will show 1o whom the article was dslivered and the date
deliverad.

| also wish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an extra fee):

1. 0 Addressee's Address
2. [0 Restricted Delivery

L0

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

39 Mo 207

MR AND MRS RICHARD WILLIAMES - | O Registered
102 FOREST STREET O Express Mai
CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059 Uim Rec

4b. Service Type

Aﬂmomzmn_ By: (Prij dwu . . B. Addressee’ ba_a 55 B\S\a ﬁmn:mmqmn,mzq
v fes is paid,
O :_3\. aﬂ‘ N e S paid) 3
)

H:& @hn&ﬁmmmn or Lﬁ) ot
. \ Ll

Is yodr RngN ADDRESS coamieted on the reverse side?
~
g
1
1=
=)
ﬁ
BT
"m
=Y
>
|
=
=
el
e e

PS Form 3811, Dacember 1994 102595-99-B-0223  Domestic Return Recelpt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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